

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ZACK,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 92,089

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	1
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT ZACK HAD MURDERED LAURA ROSILLO AND STOLE GUNS FROM BOBBY CHANDLER AS SUCH EVIDENCE HAD NO RELEVANCE TO THE CHARGED OFFENSES, WHATEVER RELEVANCE THEY HAD WAS OUTWEIGHED BY THEIR PREJUDICIAL IMPACT, AND ONLY DEMONSTRATED ZACK’S CRIMINAL PROPENSITIES, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
ISSUE II	9
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT ZACK’S MOTION AND RENEWED MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE SEXUAL BATTERY CHARGE, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT

ISSUE III 15

THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING ZACK’S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE ROBBERY CHARGE AND SUBMITTING IT TO THE JURY BECAUSE THE THEFT OF THE TV, VCR, AND CAR WERE AN AFTERTHOUGHT AND NOT PART OF THE EVENTS THAT CONSTITUTED THE MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.

ISSUE IV 21

THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY IT COULD CONVICT ZACK OF FELONY MURDER IF THE UNDERLYING FELONY WAS BURGLARY, AN UNCHARGED AND UNPROVEN CRIME, AND A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

ISSUE V 22

THE COURT’S SENTENCING ORDER IS DEFICIENT IN THAT IT FAILED TO CONSIDER ALL THE MITIGATION ZACK PRESENTED IN SUPPORT OF A LIFE SENTENCE, AND THE CONCLUSIONS IT REACHED WERE AT ODDS WITH THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE AND DEFENSE, IN VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE VI	29
<p>THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED “FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST,” AS THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THAT AGGRAVATING FACTOR, A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.</p>	
ISSUE VII	33
<p>THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.</p>	
ISSUE VIII	36
<p>THE COURT ERRED IN USING THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE IN THE PENALTY PHASE PORTION OF ZACK’S TRIAL TO JUSTIFY FINDING THE MURDER TO HAVE BEEN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, AND IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO TELL THE JURY IT COULD GIVE WHATEVER WEIGHT IT WANTED TO THAT EVIDENCE, A VIOLATION OF ZACK’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.</p>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE IX	38
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING, AS THE STATE’S REBUTTAL CASE, THE TESTIMONY OF CANDICE FLETCHER, ZACK’S FORMER GIRLFRIEND, THAT MENTIONED ALLEGED, BUT UNCHARGED CRIMES, THAT MADE CONCLUSIONS ONLY A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT COULD REACH, AND THAT CONTAINED HEARSAY ABOUT WHY A MENTAL HEALTH CENTER REFUSED TO TREAT HIM, ALL OF WHICH VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	16
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	22
<u>Bolden v. State</u> , 543 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	2
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	17
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	41
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	6
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	31
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	3
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	39
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	15,16
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	30,42
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S 518 (Fla. October 1, 1998)	4
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	2
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1985)	29,33
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	32

<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	5
<u>Heuring v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	1,2
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	28
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994)	18
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1983)	37
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 62 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	32
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1977)	39
<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>Marquard v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 713 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	23
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	42
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	18
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1453 (Fla. 3d DCA June 17, 1998)	3
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59, 63 (Fla. 1994)	34

<u>Rivers v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 762 (Fla.1984)	42
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	11
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	24
<u>State v. Diguilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	4
<u>State v. Dupree</u> , 656 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	5
<u>Strausser v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1996)	42
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 1138, 1142 (Fla. 1993)	31
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	1
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	2,3,34
<u>Yates v. Evatt</u> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	21

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Florida Statutes

Section 90.404(2)(a)	1,3
